TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

BIG ROCK TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance levying taxes for all road purposes for Big Rock Township Road District,
Kane County, lilinois, for the tax year 2024, collectible in 2025.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Big Rock Township,
Kane County, lllinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Highway Commissioner of Big Rock Road District
on December 12, 2024 does hereby determine and declare that the sum of

Three Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand, Four Hundred Forty Two Dollars ($ 388,442)

is hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Road District as that
property is assessed and equalized in order to meet and defray all the necessary
expenses and liabilities of the Road District as required by statute or voted by

the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:

General Road Fund
Liability Insurance Fund
Social Security Fund
Permanent Road Fund
Bridge Fund

For the tax year 2024, collectable in 2025




SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

2024 PTELL Extension Calculation:
PTELL CPI Tax Limit
New Property Additions

Total Proposed Tax Levy Increase

2023 Levy
007 GENERAL ROAD FUND
TOTAL GENERAL ROAD FUND: $ 150,000
008 BRIDGE CONSRUTION FUND $ 10,000

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIR OF BRIDGES

009 PERMANENT ROAD FUND
TOTAL PERMANENT ROAD FUND $

200,000

035 LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND
TOTAL LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND: $

8,822

047 SOCIAL SECURITY FUND
TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY FUND: $

6,484

TAX LEVY SUMMARY
007 General Road Fund Tax
008 Bridge Fund Joint Construction
With County Tax
009 Permanent Road Tax
035 Liability Insurance Tax
047 Social Security Tax

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED: 375,306

+4

Increase

3.5%

3.5%

3.5%

3.5%

3.5%

3.5%

© &N

" N N

2024 Levy

155,250

10,350

207,000

9,131

6,711

155,250
10,350

207,000
9,131
6,711

388,442




SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of
KANE, on or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held
invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this

ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 12th day of December, 2024, pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board

of Trustees of BIG ROCK Township, KANE County, lllinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES AYE

Jennifer Smith, Town Clerk

Wade Thompson, Highway Commissioner

NAY ABSENT

Kenneth Rojek, Chair - Board of Trustees




CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

BIG ROCK TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of BIG ROCK TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT
in KANE County, lllinois, does hereby certify that the attached hereto is a
true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance, of said Township Road District for the tax year 2024.

As adopted this 12th day of DECEMBER, 2024.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (60 ILCS 1/75-20) and on behalf of
BIG ROCK TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT, KANE County, lllinois.
This certification must be filed by the last Tuesday in December.

Dated this 12th day of DECEMBER , 2024

Jennifer Smith, Town Clerk

Filed this day of , 2024

County Clerk




