TAX LEVY ORDINANCE BIG ROCK TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT ORDINANCE NO. _____

An ordinance levying taxes for all road purposes for Big Rock Township Road District, Kane County, Illinois, for the tax year 2024, collectible in 2025.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Big Rock Township, Kane County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Highway Commissioner of Big Rock Road District on December 12, 2024 does hereby determine and declare that the sum of

Three Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand, Four Hundred Forty Two Dollars (\$ 388,442)

is hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Road District as that property is assessed and equalized in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Road District as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:

General Road Fund Liability Insurance Fund Social Security Fund Permanent Road Fund Bridge Fund

For the tax year 2024, collectable in 2025

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

2024 PTELL Extension Calculation:

PTELL CPI Tax Limit 3.4%

New Property Additions 0.1%

Total Proposed Tax Levy Increase

3.5%

007 OFNEDAL DOAD FUND	<u>20</u>	23 Levy +	<u>Increase</u> =	<u>2</u>	024 Levy
007 GENERAL ROAD FUND TOTAL GENERAL ROAD FUND:	\$	150,000	3.5%	\$	155,250
008 BRIDGE CONSRUTION FUND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIR O	\$ OF BF	10,000 RIDGES	3.5%	\$	10,350
009 PERMANENT ROAD FUND TOTAL PERMANENT ROAD FUND	\$	200,000	3.5%	\$	207,000
035 LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND TOTAL LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND:	\$	8,822	3.5%	\$	9,131
047 SOCIAL SECURITY FUND TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY FUND:	\$	6,484	3.5%	\$	6,711
TAX LEVY SUMMARY 007 General Road Fund Tax 008 Bridge Fund Joint Construction With County Tax 009 Permanent Road Tax 035 Liability Insurance Tax 047 Social Security Tax				\$ \$ \$ \$	155,250 10,350 207,000 9,131 6,711
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED:		375,306	3.5%	\$	388,442

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of KANE, on or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 12th day of December, 2024, pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of BIG ROCK Township, KANE County, Illinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES	AYE	<u>NAY</u>	ABSENT		
	-				
Jennifer Smith, Town Clerk		Kenneth Rojek, Chair - Board of Trustee			
Wade Thompson, Highway Commis	 ssioner				

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

BIG ROCK TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of BIG ROCK TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT in KANE County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance, of said Township Road District for the tax year 2024.

As adopted this 12th day of DECEMBER, 2024.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (60 ILCS 1/75-20) and on behalf of BIG ROCK TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT, KANE County, Illinois. This certification must be filed by the last Tuesday in December.

Dated this	12th	day of	DECE	MBER, 2	2024		
				***************************************	Jennifer Smi	th,	Town Clerk
		File	d this _		day of		, 2024
					Cou	nty	Clerk